

No. 24-337

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NANTUCKET RESIDENTS AGAINST TURBINES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

NANCIE G. MARZULLA
Counsel of Record
ROGER J. MARZULLA
MARZULLA LAW, LLC
1150 Connecticut Avenue, NW,
Suite 1050
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 822-6760
nancie@marzulla.com

Counsel for Petitioners

December 20, 2024

120153



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The First Circuit’s Decision Cannot Be Squared with the Plain Language of the Endangered Species Act	3
1. Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act requires the National Marine Fisheries Service to consider the “best scientific and commercial data available” to determine if the governmental action will jeopardize an endangered or threatened species: NMFS considered neither	3
2. NMFS has read the requirement that it consider the “best scientific and commercial data available” out of Section 7.....	6
3. The issue was both pressed and passed upon by the First Circuit.....	8
II. This Case Is the Perfect Vehicle for Resolving This Split Among the Circuits	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988).....	12, 13
<i>Stevens v. Department of Treasury</i> , 500 U.S. 1 (1991).....	9
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	1, 6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	9, 12
<i>Wild Fish Conservancy v. Salazar</i> , 628 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	9
Statutes, Regulations and Other Authorities	
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	6
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370h.....	6
50 C.F.R. § 402.02.....	3, 4, 11
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g).....	12
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(2).....	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(4).....	4
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(8).....	10, 11
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(h)(iv)	10
51 Fed. Reg. 19,333	5
51 Fed. Reg. 19,926	6
Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, <i>Record of Decision Approving Ocean Wind 1</i> (July 3, 2023) at 2, https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/state-activities/Ocean-Wind-1-ROD_0.pdf	8
Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, <i>Record of Decision Approving Revolution Wind</i> (Aug. 21, 2023) at 3, https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/state-activities/Revolution-Wind-Record-of-Decision-OCS-A-0486_Redacted.pdf	7
Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, <i>Record of Decision Approving Sunrise Wind</i> (Mar. 25, 2024) at 4, https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/state-activities/05579_Record%20of%20Decision_Sunrise%20WindOCS-A%200487.pdf	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Federal Infrastructure Projects, <i>Permitting Dashboard for Kitty Hawk North Wind Project</i> , https://www.permits.performance.gov/permitting-project/fast-41-covered-projects/kitty-hawk-north-wind-project (last visited Dec. 16, 2024)	7
National Marine Fisheries Service, <i>2023 Draft Stock Assessment Report</i> at 1, https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/s3/2024-01/Draft-2023-MMSARs-Public-Comment.pdf (last visited Dec. 16, 2024)	5
Kitty Hawk Wind, <i>Kitty Hawk North Wind Project Construction and Operations Plan</i> (Sept. 30, 2022), https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/state-activities/KTH%20Section%20ES%20Executive%20Summary_rev7_clean.pdf	7
The White House, <i>Fact Sheet: Biden Administration Jumpstarts Offshore Wind Energy Projects to Create Jobs</i> (Mar. 29, 2021), https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2021/03/29/fact-sheet-biden-administration-jumpstarts-offshore-wind-energy-projects-to-create-jobs/	14
